Included in the unassigned fund balance classification is the General Reserve Fund (the Reserve).  The South Carolina
Constitution requires that the State maintain this reserve which aids in preventing year-end deficits in the Budgetary General
Fund.

If the State withdraws funds from the Reserve to cover a year-end deficit, it must replace the funds within five years.
The Constitution requires that at least one percent of the Budgetary General Fund revenue of the latest completed fiscal
year, if so much is necessary, be restored each year following the deficit until full funding is achieved.

The Reserve is fully funded when it equals 5 percent of the Budgetary General Fund’s revenue of the previous fiscal
year. At June 30, 2020, the Reserve met the legally-required fully funded amount.

144

State of South Carolina

145

State of South Carolina

 NOTE 15: FUND EQUITY RECLASSIFICATIONS AND RESTATEMENTS

The following table reconciles the beginning fund equity as previously reported to the beginning fund equity as restated
(dollars in thousands):

7/1/2019
Fund Equity 7/1/2019
as Previously Fund Equity

Reported Adjustments as Restated
Primary Government

Governmental Funds:
General Fund ..... 5,649,070$   — $   5,649,070$
Departmental Program Services ..... 493,415 —  493,415
Local Government Infrastructure ..... 2,205,051 — 2,205,051
Department of Transportation Special Revenue ..... 862,480 — 862,480
Other Nonmajor Governmental Funds 899,268 — 899,268

Total Governmental Funds ..... 10,109,284 —  10,109,284

Internal Service Funds ..... 726,608 —  726,608

Government-wide:
Capital assets ..... 18,072,151 — 18,072,151
Net deferred outflows and inflows ..... 599,781 —  599,781
Long-term liabilities ..... (9,453,140) —  (9,453,140)

Total Government-wide ..... 9,218,792 —  9,218,792

Total Governmental Activities ..... 20,054,684 —  20,054,684

Business-type Activities - Enterprise Funds:
Unemployment Compensation Fund ..... 1,180,013 — 1,180,013
Second Injury Fund ..... 45,998 — 45,998
Other nonmajor enterprise funds ..... 134,109 —  134,109

Total Business-type Activities - Enterprise Funds .... 1,360,120 —  1,360,120

Total Primary Government ..... 21,414,804$   —  $   21,414,804$

Component Units
Public Service Authority ..... 2,262,440$   — $   2,262,440$
MUSC ..... (37,597) —  (37,597)
USC ..... 436,238 — 436,238
Clemson University ..... 931,344 — 931,344
State Ports Authority ..... 856,501 —  856,501
Housing Authority ..... 457,902 —  457,902
Lottery Commission ..... 875 — 875
Nonmajor component units ..... 754,863 (4,022) 750,841
Total Component Units ..... 5,662,566$   (4,022)$   5,658,544$

During the year ended June 30, 2020, the management of the South Carolina Medical Malpractice Liability Insurance
Joint Underwriting Fund (a nonmajor discretely presented component unit) decided no longer to discount claims.  This caused
a change in accounting principle.

146

State of South Carolina

 NOTE 16: INTERFUND AND INTRAFUND BALANCES AND TRANSFERS

The following tables summarize interfund balances at June 30, 2020 (expressed in thousands):

Due From Due To
General Fund

Departmental Program Services..... 242,614$   83,056$
Local Government Infrastructure..... 38   25,374